GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SHERLOCK'S INTENSIVE ANTITHEFT MARKING

- The terms and conditions of this Certificate (as set out on the face of this Certificate and below) constitute the entire agreement between Sherlock Antitheft Marking Inc. ("Sherlock") and the Customer in respect of the marking of the vehicle identified on the face of this Certificate and they cannot be modified in any way whatsoever without the written consent of Sherlock. The Certificate cannot be assigned or transferred.
- Sherlock offers no representations or agreements that are not expressly set forth herein.
- This Certificate shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Québec and Canada, as applicable.

COMMITMENT IN CASE OF THEFT

Sherlock's Intensive Antitheft Marking is available for all vehicles, whether they are new or used. In the case of pleasure vehicles weighing less than 3,000 kg, Sherlock will pay the amount described below (the "**Reimbursement**") to the owner of the vehicle in case of theft of the vehicle, provided the conditions outlined below are fulfilled. The expression "pleasure vehicle" means any vehicle weighing less than 3,000 kg (other than a motorcycle, a moped or a minibus) equipped mainly for the transportation of not more than nine persons at the same time, and it is hereinafter referred to in these terms and conditions as "**vehicle**".

Conditions

- 1. The vehicle must have been marked by one of Sherlock's authorized dealers.
- 2. The owner of the vehicle must have purchased and fully paid for Sherlock's Intensive Antitheft Marking.
- 3. The theft must have occurred less than 3 years after the date of marking of the vehicle (identified as the date of the Certificate). Where the exact date of the theft is unknown, Sherlock will consider the date of the filing of the police report reporting the theft to be the date of the theft for the purposes of assessing entitlement to the Reimbursement.
- 4. The vehicle must not have been recovered within 45 days following the theft;
- 5. The vehicle must be reported stolen to Sherlock and a verbal or written request for Reimbursement be made to Sherlock at the address indicated on the face of this Certificate no later than 6 months after the theft has occurred.
- 6. The following supporting documents must be provided to Sherlock along with the request for Reimbursement:
 - 6.1 a copy of the vehicle purchase or lease agreement as proof of ownership or lease;
 - the customer's copy of the Certificate as proof that the vehicle was marked with Sherlock's Intensive Antitheft Marking;
 - a copy of the cheque or discharge received from the insurer as proof that the insurer has paid a claim for the theft of the vehicle; and
 - a copy of the police report or the event number of the police report indicating the date of the theft along with a copy of the claim filed with the insurer.
- 7. A subsequent owner of the vehicle, which was the subject of Sherlock's Intensive Antitheft Marking, may request a certificate and benefit from the Reimbursement for the

residual period of its 3-year term, as the case may be, by entering into a new contract with Sherlock, subject to Sherlock performing the verification of the integrity of the vehicle's marking. This service is at the cost of the subsequent owner.

Reimbursement to which Customer is entitled

Sherlock agrees to pay the Customer the following amount for each vehicle stolen (and not recovered) within 3 years of the date of marking of the vehicle (identified as the date of the Certificate):

- the price paid for the vehicle's marking, up to a maximum of 359\$, if the client presents a copy of his or her receipt to Sherlock at the time of his or her request for Reimbursement; or
- the amount of 259\$ if the client is unable to present a copy of his or her receipt to Sherlock at the time of his or her request for Reimbursement.

Additional Terms and Conditions

- 1. Sherlock's obligation to pay the Reimbursement is conditional upon the insurer of the owner of the vehicle paying him/her an indemnity for the stolen vehicle.
- 2. The Reimbursement will not be paid by Sherlock where:
 - 2.1 the conditions outlined above have not been fulfilled in full;
 - 2.2 Sherlock's Intensive Antitheft Marking was paid by an insurance company and the term "invalid" has been added to this Certificate by an authorized dealer;
 - 2.3 the owner of the vehicle provides any information for the purposes of Sherlock's Intensive Antitheft Marking and/or the Reimbursement (as indicated on the face of this Certificate and in the request for the Reimbursement and supporting documents) that is inaccurate, false or incomplete.

Rev: 04/2014